or Company) for failing to comply with standards of acceptable performance in emergency 
preparation or restoration of service in an emergency and with orders of the Authority, 
and for violations of accident reporting requirements.   

In summary, the Authority prescribes a civil penalty in the total amount of thirty 

million, twenty-five thousand, twenty-two dollars ($30,025,022).  This amount consists of 
an twenty-eight million, four-hundred five thousand, twenty-two dollar ($28,405,022) 
penalty for non-compliance with performance standard under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-32i 
and a one million, six-hundred twenty thousand dollar ($1,620,000) fine for violations of 
accident reporting requirements under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-16.   

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-41(d), Eversource has the right to request a 
hearing by delivering to the Authority a written application for a hearing within 20 days

[...]

maximum allowable civil penalty under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-32i of two and one-half 
percent (2.5%) of Eversource’s annual distribution revenue.  Based on Eversource’s 
calculation of rate year 2020 electric distribution rate revenues of $1,136,200,861, the 
assessed penalty is twenty-eight million, four-hundred five thousand, twenty-two dollar 
($28,405,022).4 

 
3 As of October 2, 2020, Section 9 of Public Act 20-5 amended Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-32i to increase the 
maximum civil penalty from 2.5% to 4% and to modify how the penalty is returned to ratepayers.  This 
NOV pertains to Eversource’s actions associated with Tropical Storm Isaias in August 2020.

[...]

68c00486e4a?OpenDocument.  

In addition, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-16, the Authority may prescribe civil 
penalties for accident reporting violations of not more than five hundred dollars ($500) for 
each offense.  As a result, the Authority will assess a fine of one million, six-hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($1,620,000) for violations of accident reporting requirements 
noted herein.  The Authority considers these accident reporting violations to be continuing 
violations from the date the August 2020 monthly accident report was due (September 
10, 2020) to the date the Authority first had information on each of the 36 instances of 
minor accidents.  The Authority determines the violations continued for up to 90 days. 

In summary, the Authority prescribes a civil penalty in the total amount of thirty 

million, twenty-five thousand, twenty-two dollars ($30,025,022).  

V. METHOD OF RETURN OF ASSESSMENT 
 

In accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-32i, the Authority directs Eversource to 
return the assessment of the $28,405,022 civil penalty in the form of credits to ratepayers 
of Eversource.  The amount shall be returned as a separate line-item credit on customer

[...]

the percent of residential energy sales for each month and as averaged over the time 
period.  The filing shall also include a calculation of the proposed credit per kWh for each 
rate class to be returned over the period of August 1, 2021, through July 31, 2022.   

The Authority directs Eversource to return the assessment of the one million, six-

hundred twenty thousand dollar ($1,620,000) fine for accident reporting violations to the 
State’s general fund as ordered below.   

VI. CONCLUSION 

Based on the Authority’s findings of noncompliance in the Tropical Storm Isaias 
Decision, the Authority prescribes a civil penalty in the total amount of thirty million,

[...]

VII. ORDERS 

1. Eversource is assessed a total civil penalty for the alleged violations stated above 
in the amount of thirty million, twenty-five thousand, twenty-two dollars 
($30,025,022).  

2. Eversource shall return the penalty assessment of twenty-eight million, four-
hundred five thousand, twenty-two dollar ($28,405,022) in the form of credits to 
ratepayers of Eversource pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-32i in a manner to be 
approved by the Authority. 

3. On or before May 26, 2021, the Company shall file a motion in this docket as 
directed in Section V, Method of Return of Assessment.